1
Durability Enhancement of Low Ice Adhesion Polymeric Coatings 1
Halar Memon, Davide S.A. De Focatiis, Kwing-So Choi and Xianghui Hou*
2
Faculty of Engineering, University of Nottingham, University Park, Nottingham NG7 2RD, 3
UK; 4
*Correspondence: xianghui.hou@nottingham.ac.uk. 5
Abstract 6

Sample
codes
Coating type
Filler content
(wt%)
Pure PU coatings (PU) PU Pristine -
PU coatings with carbon fibres
(PU-CF)
PU-CF-0.5
Fibre-reinforced
0.5
PU-CF-1 1
6
PU-CF-3 3
PU-CF-5 5
PU-CF-20 20
PU coatings with Kevlar fibres
(PU-KV)
PU-KV-0.5
Fibre-reinforced
0.5
PU-KV-1 1
PU-KV-3 3
PU-KV-5 5
PU-KV-20 20
PU coatings with nanodiamond
(PU-ND)
PU-ND-0.5
Nanocomposite
0.5
PU-ND-1 1
PU-ND-3 3
PU-ND-5 5
PU-ND-20 20
PU-ND-40 40
PU coatings with graphene
(PU-GR)
PU-GR-0.5
Nanocomposite

o
)
CAH
(
o
)
Ice adhesion
strength
(kPa)
Ra (μm)
Ice adhesion
strength
(kPa)
Ra (μm)
PU - - 66 ± 1 68 ± 1 44 ± 1 24 ± 2 2.6 ± 1 0.08 ± 0.01 83.1 ±  11 0.45 ± 0.05 40 ±  3
PU-CF-0.5 Carbon Fiber 0.5 64 ± 1 75 ± 1 41 34 ± 1 4.1 ± 1 0.07 ± 0.01 - - 54 ±  3
PU-CF-1 Carbon Fiber 1 64 ± 2 72 43 ± 1 28 ± 2 5.3 ± 2 0.06 ± 0.01 - - 54±  4
PU-CF-3 Carbon Fiber 3 59 ± 5 68 ± 1 41 ± 1 27 ± 2 5.6 ± 1 0.07 ± 0.01 16.8 ± 0.5 0.27 ± 0.03 55 ±  1
PU-CF-5 Carbon Fiber 5 63 ± 3 69 ± 1 41 ± 1 28 ± 1 6.7 ± 2 0.08 ± 0.01 - - 55 ±  3
PU-CF-20 Carbon Fiber 20 60 ± 1 66 ± 3 39 ± 2 27  ± 3 5.8 ± 1 0.12 ± 0.03 8.4 ± 1 0.15 ± 0.02 65 ±  6
PU-KV-0.5 Kevlar Fiber 0.5 72 ± 4 75 ± 2 44 ± 2 32 ± 3 12.3 ± 1 0.15 ± 0.01 - - 58 ±  2
PU-KV-1 Kevlar Fiber 1 64 ± 1 73 ± 1 45 28 ± 1 7 ± 0.5 0.08 ± 0.01 - - 63 ±  1
PU-KV-3 Kevlar Fiber 3 64 ± 5 73 ± 2 44 29 ± 2 5.1 ± 0.5 0.10 ± 0.01 16.1 ± 6 0.25 ± 0.02 63 ±  2
PU-KV-5 Kevlar Fiber 5 63 ± 2 68 43 ± 1 25 ± 1 6.8 ± 0.5 0.10 ± 0.01 - - 65 ± 4
PU-KV-20 Kevlar Fiber 20 62 ± 2 66 ± 2 40 ± 4 26 ± 3 16.2  ± 1 0.12 ± 0.01 31.8  ± 4 0.22 ± 0.03 78 ±  7
PU-ND-0.5 Nanodiamond 0.5 67 ± 1 71 45 ± 1 26 ± 1 5.6 ± 0.5 0.11 ± 0.01 - - 47 ±  1
PU-ND-1 Nanodiamond 1 65 ± 4 70 ± 1 43 ± 1 26 ± 2 3.9 ± 0.5 0.06 ± 0.01 - - 49 ±  3
PU-ND-3 Nanodiamond 3 62 ± 1 68 ± 1 46 22 ± 1 2.7 ± 0.5 0.07 ± 0.01 45.4 ± 8 0.21 ± 0.04 55 ±  2
PU-ND-5 Nanodiamond 5 61 ± 3 67 ± 1 45 ± 1 22 2.7 ± 0.5 0.04 ± 0.01 - - 57 ±  5
PU-ND-20 Nanodiamond 20 60 ± 1 63 ± 1 37 ± 1 26 ± 2 3 ± 0.5 0.07 ± 0.01 39.9 ± 5 0.24 ± 0.03 72 ±  8
PU-ND-40 Nanodiamond 40 54 ± 1 61 ± 1 26 35 ± 1 4.8 ± 0.5 0.11 ± 0.01 28.9 ± 7 0.17 ± 0.02 74 ±  6
PU-GR-0.5 Graphene 0.5 67 ± 5 65 ± 2 37 ± 1 28 ± 1 4 ± 0.5 0.07 ± 0.01 - - 45 ±  1
PU-GR-1 Graphene 1 60 ± 3 64 ± 2 38 26 ± 2 3.8 ± 0.5 0.06 ± 0.01 - - 47 ±  1
PU-GR-3 Graphene 3 60 ± 5 70 ± 1 43 ± 1 27 ± 2 2.8 ± 0.5 0.10 ± 0.01 43.3 ± 6 0.21 ± 0.03 47 ±  3
PU-GR-5 Graphene 5 69 ± 3 76 ± 1 44 ± 3 32 ± 3 11.7 ± 2 0.12 ± 0.01 - - 48 ±  2
Shore